Ako kontekst ne nalaže drukčije, izrazi napisani velikim 
početnim slovom upotrijebljeni u ovom Ugovoru imaju značenja 
koja su im pripisana u Općim uvjetima ili Dodatku ovom Ugovoru.

Članak II.  
ZAJAM

2.01. Banka je suglasna Zajmoprimcu pozajmiti iznos od sto 
šest milijuna eura (106.000.000,00 EUR), koji se s vremena na vrije­

LOAN NUMBER 9558-HR

LOAN AGREEMENT 
(DIGITAL, INNOVATION AND GREEN 

TECHNOLOGY PROJECT) 
BETWEEN REPUBLIC OF CROATIA AND 

INTERNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION 
AND DEVELEPEMENT

LOAN AGREEMENT
AGREEMENT dated as of the Signature Date between REPUBLIC

[...]

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalized 
terms used in this Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them 
in the General Conditions or in the Appendix to this Agreement.

Article II 
LOAN

2.01. The Bank agrees to lend to the Borrower the amount of 
one hundred six million Euro (€106,000,000), as such amount may 

be converted from time to time through a Currency Conversion 
(«Loan»), to assist in financing the project described in Schedule 1 
to this Agreement («Project»).

2.02. The Borrower may withdraw the proceeds of the Loan in 
accordance with Section III of Schedule 2 to this Agreement.